REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
192-Bit, 360 MHz True-Color

2Analog Output Short Circuit to any Power Supply or Common can be of an
indefinite duration.
ORDERING GUIDE*
Model Temperature Range Package Option
ADV7129KS 0°C to +70°C S-304
*Due to the specialized nature and application of this part, it is not automati-
cally available to order. Please contact your local sales office for details.
304-LEAD PQFP PIN CONFIGURATION
77
152
PIN NO. 1 IDENTIFIER
1
304
76
153228
229
ROW A
ROW BROW D
ADV7129
PQFP
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ROW C
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the ADV7129 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ADV7129
–6– REV. 0
PIN ASSIGNMENTS
Pin No. Mnemonic Pin No. Mnemonic Pin No. Mnemonic Pin No. Mnemonic
1 GND 41 G4C 81 GND 121 B4E
2 GND 42 G4B 82 GND 122 B4D
3 GND 43 G4A 83 G1A 123 B4C
4 GND 44 VAA 84 G0H 124 B4B
5 GND 45 GND 85 G0G 125 B4A
6 GND 46 VAA 86 G0F 126 B3H
7 R0E 47 GND 87 G0E 127 B3G
8 R0D 48 G3H 88 G0D 128 B3F
9 R0C 49 G3G 89 G0C 129 B3E
10 R0B 50 G3F 90 G0B 130 B3D
11 R0A 51 G3E 91 G0A 131 B3C
12 G7H 52 G3D 92 B7H 132 B3B
13 G7G 53 G3C 93 B7G 133 B3A
14 G7F 54 G3B 94 B7F 134 B2H
15 G7E 55 G3A 95 B7E 135 B2G
16 G7D 56 G2H 96 B7D 136 B2F
17 G7C 57 G2G 97 B7C 137 B2E
18 G7B 58 G2F 98 B7B 138 B2D
19 G7A 59 G2E 99 B7A 139 B2C
20 G6H 60 G2D 100 B6H 140 B2B
21 G6G 61 G2C 101 B6G 141 B2A
22 G6F 62 G2B 102 B6F 142 B1H
23 G6E 63 G2A 103 B6E 143 B1G
24 G6D 64 G1H 104 B6D 144 B1F
25 G6C 65 G1G 105 B6C 145 B1E
26 G6B 66 G1F 106 B6B 146 B1D
27 G6A 67 G1E 107 B6A 147 GND
28 G5H 68 G1D 108 B5H 148 GND
29 G5G 69 G1C 109 B5G 149 GND
30 G5F 70 G1B 110 B5F 150 GND
31 G5E 71 GND 111 B5E 151 GND
32 G5D 72 GND 112 B5D 152 GND
33 G5C 73 GND 113 B5C 153 GND
34 G5B 74 GND 114 B5B 154 GND
35 G5A 75 GND 115 B5A 155 GND
36 G4H 76 GND 116 VAA 156 GND
37 G4G 77 GND 117 GND 157 GND
38 G4F 78 GND 118 B4H 158 GND